Granting the petition of Petitioner I and Petitioner II. 
2. Appointing Petitioner I (Kabul Wakidi bin Rasiman) and Petitioner II (Sumarni binti 

Sutariyo) as legal guardians of the child named Abid Fariyanto bin Abdul Gani. 
3. Charging Petitioners I and Petitioner II with court costs of Rp. 520,000 (Five Hundred 

Twenty Thousand Rupiah). 
Having learned the judge’s considerations in this ruling, the author provides criticism 

and commentary on the court's ruling as a response to the legal decision made in the context of 
the case under discussion, as follows: 

In the trial, testimony explained that: